GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:282
ANSWERED ON:27.02.2008

OVERSEAS EMPLOYMENT PROMOTION COUNCIL
Reddy Shri K. Jayasurya Prakash

Will the Minister of OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal for setting up of the Overseas Employment Promotion Council;
(b) if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the time by which it is likely to be implemented?

Answer

MINISTER OF OVERSEAS INDIAN AFFAIRS(SHRI VAYALAR RAVI)
(@) Yes Sir.

(b) The government proposes to set up a "Council for Promotion of Overseas Employment" as a society under the Societies Registration Act of 1860. The proposed Council will function as a Strategic 'Think Tank' and respond to the changes in the International labour market on a real time basis to identify future overseas employment opportunities, the emerging labour supply gaps, country/sector specific skill requirements, make realistic projections and plans for overseas deployment of workers, disseminate relevant information to potential emigrants and implement a sustained skill upgradation programme to match the market requirement. Cabinet has approved the setting up of the Council.

(c) The Ministry is in the process of registering the Council as a not-for-profit Society. The completion of all the procedural formalities may take some time.
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